impairment at August 31, 2013.

90

Shaw Communications Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2013 and 2012
[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts]

Significant estimates inherent to this analysis include discount rates and the terminal value. At
March 1, 2013, the estimates that have been utilized in the impairment tests reflect any
changes in market conditions and are as follows:

Terminal value

Post-tax
discount rate Terminal growth rate

Terminal operating
income before
amortization

multiple

Cable 8.0% 1.00% 5.50x
Satellite 9.5% 1.00% 4.50x
Media 8.5% n/a 6.50x

A sensitivity analysis of significant estimates is conducted as part of every impairment
test. With respect to the impairment tests performed in the third quarter, the estimated decline
in recoverable amount for the sensitivity of significant estimates is as follows:

Estimated decline in recoverable amount
Terminal value

1% increase in
discount rate

1% decrease in
terminal growth rate

0.5 times decrease in
terminal operating

income before
amortization

multiple

Cable 9% 5% 3%
Satellite 8% 4% 3%
Media 8% n/a 2%

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

2013 2012
$ $

Trade 71 50
Program rights 70 72
CRTC benefit obligations 50 43
Accrued liabilities 324 289
Accrued network fees 102 105
Interest and dividends 219 219
Related parties [note 27] 23 24
Current portion of unfunded pension plan liability [note 26] – 9

859 811

91

Shaw Communications Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2013 and 2012
[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts]

12. PROVISIONS
Asset

retirement
obligations Other Total

$ $ $
September 1, 2011 8 18 26
Additions – 6 6
Reversal – (1) (1)
Payments – (4) (4)

August 31, 2012 8 19 27
Additions 1 9 10
Reversal – (1) (1)
Payments – (1) (1)

August 31, 2013 9 26 35

Current – 19 19
Long-term 8 – 8

August 31, 2012 8 19 27

Current – 26 26
Long-term 9 – 9

August 31, 2013 9 26 35

13. LONG-TERM DEBT
2013 2012

Effective
interest
rates

Long-term
debt at

amortized
cost(1)

Adjustment
for

finance
costs(1)

Long-term
debt

repayable at
maturity

Long-term
debt at

amortized
cost(1)

Adjustment
for

finance
costs (1)

Long-term
debt

repayable
at maturity

% $ $ $ $ $ $

Corporate
Cdn senior notes-

6.10% due November 16, 2012 6.11 – – – 450 – 450
7.50% due November 20, 2013 7.50 350 – 350 349 1 350
6.50% due June 2, 2014 6.56 599 1 600 598 2 600
6.15% due May 9, 2016 6.34 296 4 300 295 5 300
5.70% due March 2, 2017 5.72 398 2 400 397 3 400
5.65% due October 1, 2019 5.69 1,243 7 1,250 1,242 8 1,250
5.50% due December 7, 2020 5.55 496 4 500 496 4 500
6.75% due November 9, 2039 6.89 1,417 33 1,450 1,416 34 1,450

4,799 51 4,850 5,243 57 5,300

Other
Burrard Landing Lot 2 Holdings Partnership 6.31 19 – 19 20 – 20

Total consolidated debt 4,818 51 4,869 5,263 57 5,320
Less current portion(2) 950 1 951 451 – 451

3,868 50 3,918 4,812 57 4,869

(1) Long-term debt is presented net of unamortized discounts and finance costs of $51
(August 31, 2012 – $57).

(2) Current portion of long-term debt at August 31, 2013 includes the 7.50% senior notes
which were repaid on November 20, 2013, the 6.50% senior notes due June 2, 2014
and the amount due within one year on the Partnership’s mortgage bonds.

92

Shaw Communications Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2013 and 2012
[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts]

Corporate

Bank loans

During 2012, a syndicate of banks provided the Company with an unsecured $1 billion credit
facility which includes a maximum revolving term or swingline facility of $50 and matures in
January 2017. The credit facility has a feature whereby the Company may request an additional
$500 of borrowing capacity so long as no event of default or pending event of default has